

[3397]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF APRIL,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA KRISHNA RAO

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

TRAS NO: 516 OF 2005

Between:

1. Bodiredla Polamma @ Appalanasamma, W/o.Sriramulu, (Died)
2. Bachu Vara Lakshmi, W/o. Venugopala Reddy, Aged about 67 years, R/o.No.52-8-5, Resapuvanipalem, Visakhapatnam-13.
3. Beri Rajeswari, W/o. Gurunatha Reddy, Aged about 63 years, R/o.No.52-8-5, Resapuvanipalem, Visakhapatnam-13.
4. Beri Aruna, W/o. B. Srinivasa Reddy, Aged 43 years, R/o.No.52-8-5, Resapuvanipalem, Visakhapatnam-13.

(Appellant nos. 2 to 4 are brought on record as LRs of deceased sole appellant vide Court order dated 05.12.2024 in I.A.No.3 of 2024 in Tr.A.S.No.516 of 2005.)

...Petitioners/Appellants

AND

1. Vemula Guruvulu, @ Yamala Guruvulu, S/o.Late Narasimha (DIED)
2. Vemula Ramayamma W/o.Late Narasimma, R/o.52-14-34, Resapuvanipalem, Visakhapatnam – 13.
3. Vemula Ramana @ Yemula Ramana, S/o. Late Guruvulu, aged 55 years, R/o. D.No. 52-14-33, Resapuvanipalem, Behind Bullaya College, Visakhapatnam – 530013.

...Respondents/Respondents

4. Vemula Seshadri, S/o. Late Guruvulu, aged 53 years, R/o. D.No. 52-14-33, Resapuvanipalem, Behind Bullaya College, Visakhapatnam – 530013.
5. Vemula Adibabu, S/o. Late Guruvulu, aged 50 years, R/o. D.No. 52-14-33, Resapuvanipalem, Behind Bullaya College, Visakhapatnam – 530013.
6. Sadi Lakshmi, D/o. Late Guruvulu, W/o. S. Narsimha, aged 52 years, R/o. 55-4-111, Old Venkoji Palem, Gollapeta, HB Colony Road, Visakhapatnam – 530013.

...Respondents/

Proposed Respondents in I.A. 6/2024

Counsel for the Petitioners: Sri. G VIVEKANAND

Counsel for the Respondent No.2: Sri. M BALASUBRAHMANYAM

Petition under Order 5 Rule 20(1) of CPC., is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to order substitution service of the notice by way of publication in the daily newspaper which is being circulated in the locality where the proposed 4th respondent is residing;

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

The Court made the following ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out substitute service on the parties concerned through the local edition of *Eenadu*

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K.SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Vemula Ramayamma W/o. Late Narasimma, R/o.52-14-34, Resapuvanipalem, Visakhapatnam – 13.
2. Vemula Ramana @ Yemula Ramana, S/o. Late Guruvulu, aged 55 years, R/o. D.No. 52-14-33, Resapuvanipalem, Behind Bullaya College, Visakhapatnam – 530013.
3. Vemula Seshadri, S/o. Late Guruvulu, aged 53 years, R/o. D.No. 52-14-33, Resapuvanipalem, Behind Bullaya College, Visakhapatnam – 530013.
4. Vemula Adibabu, S/o. Late Guruvulu, aged 50 years, R/o. D.No. 52-14-33, Resapuvanipalem, Behind Bullaya College, Visakhapatnam – 530013.
5. Sadi Lakshmi, D/o. Late Guruvulu, W/o. S. Narsimha, aged 52 years, R/o. 55-4-111, Old Venkoji Palem, Gollapeta, HB Colony Road, Visakhapatnam – 530013. (1 to 5 by RPAD)
6. One CC to Sri. G VIVEKANAND, Advocate [OPUC]
7. One CC to Sri. M BALASUBRAHMANYAM, Advocate [OPUC]
8. **One spare copy**

JSS

HIGH COURT

VGKR, J

DATED:15/04/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 06.05.2026 ALONG WITH A.S. NO.880 OF 1999 &
TR.A.S. NOS. 511 & 517 OF 2005

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2026
IN
TRAS NO: 516 OF 2005

DIRECTION

